
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – 01303 853495 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 6 April 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Personnel Committee 

Date: 14 April 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Personnel Committee 
 

 The Committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and 
place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Committee who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 
public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of the 
public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 13 
seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for those 
speaking or participating at the meeting.  The remaining available seats will 
be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless 
they are addressing the meeting. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Personnel Committee - 14 April 2022 

b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 January 2022. 
 

4.   Update on F&H Rewards (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 This report presents an update on the F&H Rewards platform which is 
available to all staff and Councillors. 
 

5.   Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 (Pages 19 - 46) 
 

 This report presents the revised pay policy statement for 2022/23 for 
approval and recommendation to council. 
 

6.   Performance Framework for the Chief Executive and Corporate 
Leadership Team (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 This report proposes minor updates to the performance framework for the 
Chief Executive and members of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they 
must disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has 
agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that 
interest at the meeting. The  Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a 
DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless 
they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to do so. If during the 
consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a DPI in the 
matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and 
explain the nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from 
the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they 
have declared a OSI and must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, 
the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is 
one at which members of the public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making 
representations, answering questions or giving evidence relating to the matter. In the 
latter case, the Member may only participate on the same basis as a member of the 
public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and 
must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a 
matter under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI 
may still remain at the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of 
outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member 
knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or 
where an item would affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, 
employer, etc. but not his/her financial position. It should be emphasised that an 
effect on the financial position of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc 
OR an application made by a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc would 
both probably constitute either an OSI or in some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 20 January 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Danny Brook (Vice-Chair), 

Ray Field, Nicola Keen, David Monk (Chairman), 
Tim Prater and Rebecca Shoob 

  
  
Officers Present:  Ewan Green (Director of Place), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 

Services Trainee), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), 
Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

14. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Keen declared a personal interest in respect of Minute Numbers 16 
and 18 in that she was a union branch officer at Kent County Council.  
 

15. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 June, 11 November and 6 December 
2021 were submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. Pay Award 2022 
 
The report provided an update to members of the Personnel Committee on the 
pay negotiations that had taken place for a pay award in April 2022. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/05 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

17. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Personnel Committee - 20 January 2022 
 
 

That the public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
‘Information relating to any individual.’ 
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

18. Senior Management Restructure Update 
 
The report provided an update on the senior management restructure that took 
place at the end of 2019 (P/19/09) and provides information on the redundancy 
and pension costs for the Director of Transformation and Transition which will 
require approval from council. 
 
Following a question by a Member, the Chief Executive confirmed that the 
payments referred to in the report reflected just the contractual requirement for 
a redundancy payment to the post holder, and the required pension strain 
payment to the Local Government Pension Scheme, in line with the pension 
scheme regulations relating to redundancy. She confirmed this did not include 
any enhancements and this would be reflected in the report to Full Council.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor Brook; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/05 be received and noted.  
2. That it be recommended to Full Council that the redundancy of the 

Director of Transformation and Transition be agreed with the 
associated costs to be paid from the transformation project, as set 
out in principle in the council report of 28 February 2018 (A/17/24). 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

Page 6



 

1 

          

 
 
 

Report Number  P/21/08 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      14th April 2022 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Head of Service:                        Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer 
    
 
SUBJECT:  UPDATE ON F&H REWARDS  
 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents an update on the F&H Rewards platform which is 
available to all staff and Councillors. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report set out below. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/08. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 6 April 2022 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Since the HR Service has been back in-house at Folkestone & Hythe one of the key 
focuses has been on employee engagement which includes the range of benefits 
associated with working for Folkestone & Hythe District Council.  
 

1.2 For a number of years now staff have been able to benefit from some locally sourced 
discounts with businesses within the district, a privilege discount card with MacArthur Glen 
Designer Outlet in Ashford and wider discounts via the CSSC scheme (Civil Service Sports 
Council) where for a small fee each month staff could access English Heritage sites at a 
reduced rate along with discounts locally and nationally for cinema tickets, theatre trips and 
sporting activities. Most recently a discount has been agreed for staff with the RAC for 
breakdown cover. 
 

2. STAFF BENEFITS PLATFORM: F&H 
[...]
ere are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

6.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (ASm) 
 
There are no specific Diversities and Equalities Implications arising from this report. 
 

7. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the following officer 
prior to the meeting: 
 
Andrina Smith – Chief HR Officer 
Tel: 01303 853405 
Email: andrina.smith@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this 
report: 
 
None 
 

 

Page 17

mailto:andrina.smith@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

          

 
 
 
 

Report Number P/21/09 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      14th April 2022 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Chief Officer:             Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer 
    
 
SUBJECT:  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the revised pay policy statement for 2022/23 for 
approval and recommendation to council. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Personnel Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/09. 
2. To recommend to council that it approve under S38(1) Localism Act 2011 

the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report for 2022/23. 
3. To recommend to council that Part 5/5 of the Constitution (Personnel 

Committee Terms of Reference) is updated at section 3.1(c) to state ‘to 
make recommendations to Council on the appointment of Chief Officers 
as defined in Part 2/27 para 11.1.2(a)’. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 6 April 2022 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 

 
All local authorities are required to annually publish, and present to Full 
Council for adoption, a Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011. Folkestone & Hythe D
[...]
n added (paragraph 27); 

 Contribution rates for the Local Government Pension Service have 
been included (paragraph 28); 

 The detail on employee benefits has been expanded (paragraphs 
38-44); 

Page 20



 3 

 More detailed wording around exit packages in excess of 
£100,000 (paragraph 47); and 

 Gender Pay Gap Reporting is now included (paragraphs 50-51). 
 

2.4 At the Council meeting of 29th September 2021 an additional 
recommendation to report A/21/13 ‘Pay Policy – salary and severance 
packages’ was proposed by Councillor McConville, seconded by 
Councillor Monk and agreed as part of the final resolution ‘that the 
Personnel Committee be asked to consider the possibility of ensuring 
any staff employed at Grade L or above required the approval of Full 
Council’. As a result of this recommendation more detailed wording 
around salary packages in excess of £100,000 has been added to 
paragraph 24 of the Pay Policy Statement. 
 

2.5 As salary packages for Directors and potentially Assistant Directors 
(points 63 and 64 within Grade L of the main pay framework) are in 
excess of £100,000 a recommendation of this report is to make a change 
to the Terms of Reference for Personnel Committee. 
 
Part 5/5 of the Constitution sets out the Terms of Reference for 
Personnel Committee and section 3.1(c) currently states ‘to appoint chief 
officers other than the Head of Paid Service’.  
 
It is recommended that section 3.1(c) is updated to state ‘to make 
recommendations to Council on the appointment of Chief Officers as 
defined in Part 2/27 para 11.1.2(a)’. 
 

2.6 As the 2022-23 Pay Policy Statement has been completely rewritten, 
rather than present this committee with a tracked change document, the 
2021-22 Pay Policy Statement is attached as Appendix B with 
comments against each paragraph to illustrate where the information can 
be found in the 2022-23 Pay Policy Statement. It was thought that cross-
referencing would be easier for the reader to follow than
[...]
tement 2022-23 
Paragraph 22 

Commented [SA43]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 30 

Commented [SA44]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 52 

Commented [SA45]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 53 

Commented [SA46]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 54 

Commented [SA47]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 55 

Commented [SA48]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 56 

Commented [SA49]: Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 
Paragraph 57 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 
 
 

Report Number  P/21/07 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      14 April 2022 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Chief Officer:             Dr Susan Priest, Head of Paid Service 
    
 
SUBJECT:  PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK FOR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM 
 

 
SUMMARY: This report proposes minor updates to the performance framework for 
the Chief Executive and members of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Personnel Committee is asked to consider the updated performance frameworks 
with a view to formally adopting the frameworks. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/07. 
2. To approve the updated performance framework for the Chief Executive 

from April 2022. 
3. To approve the updated performance framework for members of the 

Corporate Leadership Team from April 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 6 April 2022 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 

 
Following discussions and approval at Personnel Committee in September 
2019, a performance framework for the Chief Executive and members of 
the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) was introduced with effect from 
April 2020.  
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 There is agreement at national level that councils should establish 
performance frameworks for their chief executives/senior teams. This is 
also considered to be good practice in public and private sector 
organisations.   
 

2.2 The purpose of a performance framework includes, but is not limited to: 

 Provide support and to ensure that the Chief Executive and members 
of CLT continuously improve their performance to achieve their full 
potential; 

 Identify and recognise achievements along with areas for further 
development; and to 

 Demonstrate the shared responsibility of both the Chief Executive and 
the Leader of the Council in setting relevant objectives and 
performance standards. 

 
2.3 During the covid pandemic, given the unprecedented exceptional situation 

affecting the way in which we all adapted to working from home and the 
potential impact of the pandemic on council budgets, Personnel 
Committee agreed to a revised version of the framework for CLT members 
which enabled the Chief HR Officer to undertake the role of advisor to the 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council (see report P/20/03). 
 

3. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

3.1 The current framework has worked well over the last 18 months enabling 
the Chief Executive and members of CLT to have a performance review 
at the start of a financial year followed by a review approximately half 
way through the year. 
 

3.1 The current performance frameworks have therefore been updated to 
enable the facilitator to the panel to either be an external facilitator or the 
Chief HR Officer as follows: 

 Appendix A – updated performance framework for the Chief 
Executive 

 Appendix B – updated performance framework for other members of 
the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 

Appendices C and D show the previous versions of the performance 
framework with tracked changes so that it is clear where changes have 
been made. 
 

3.2 Throughout the updated frameworks there is still reference to an external 
facilitator. The recommendation remains that South East Employers 
provide the external facilitator if it is requested by either the emp
[...]
eting, a short report will be written by the external 
facilitator for signatureand reviewed by the CLT member. and the Head of 
Paid Service (on behalf of the panel). A copy of this The report will then be 
sent to the Chief HR Officer to keep kept on the CLT member’s personal file.  
 

1.10 If appropriate, Aafter the appraisal, the CLT member should prepare an short 
action plan and personal development plan outlining how he/she plans to 
achieve each of the agreed objectives ready for a discussion with the Head 
of Paid ServiceChief Executive in order to reach a final agreement on the 
content of the action plan and personal development plan. The action plans 
could include methodology, timescales, milestones, dependencies and 
success criteria. A copy of the action plan and personal development plan 
should be sent to the Chief HR Officer to keep on the CLT member’s 
personal file.   
 

1.11 Within the performance framework, the objectives agreed during the annual 
appraisal should be formally reviewed mid way through the 12 month period; 
however they should also form the basis of any 1-2-1 meeting between the 
Head of Paid ServiceChief Executive and the CLT member. 
 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on F&H Rewards
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2022/23
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - April 2022
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - App1 FHDC Scale - January 2022
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppA Pay Policy Statement - App2 CEx Scale - April 2022
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - AppB Pay Policy Statement 21-22 referenced - April 2022

	6 Performance Framework for the Chief Executive and Corporate Leadership Team
	Report - Performance Framework for CLT (updated) - AppA CEx - April 2022
	Report - Performance Framework for CLT (updated) - AppB CLT - April 2022
	Report - Performance Framework for CLT (updated) - AppC HoPS framework from September

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 14 April 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Ray Field, Nicola Keen and 

David Monk (Chairman) 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Danny Brook, Councillor Tim Prater and 

Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
  
Officers Present:  Ellen Joyce (Democratic Services Trainee), Susan Priest 

(Chief Executive), Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer) and 
Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

19. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Keen made a voluntary declaration in respect of all agenda items as 
she was a union branch officer at Kent County Council.  
 

20. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Update on F&H Rewards 
 
The report presented an update on the F&H Rewards platform which is 
available to all staff and Councillors. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor Keen; and  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That report P/21/08 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
 

22. Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 



Personnel Committee - 14 April 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

The report presented the revised pay policy statement for 2022/23 for approval 
and recommendation to Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor Keen; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report P/21/09 be received and noted.  
2. That it be recommended to Full Council that under S38(1) Localism 

Act 2011 the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report be 
approved for 2022/23. 

3. That it be recommended to Full Council that Part 5/5 of the 
Constitution (Personnel Committee Terms of Reference) be updated 
at section 3.1(c) to state ‘to make recommendations to Council on the 
appointment of Chief Officers as defined in Part 2/27 para 11.1.2(a)’. 

 
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

23. Performance Framework for the Chief Executive and Corporate 
Leadership Team 
 
The report proposed minor updates to the performance framework for the Chief 
Executive and members of the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 
 
Proposed by Councillor Keen,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/07 be received and noted. 
2. That the updated performance framework for the Chief Executive be 

approved from April 2022. 
3. That the updated performance framework for members of the 

Corporate Leadership Team be approved from April 2022. 
 
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 


